

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

CRM (M) No. 776/2024

**Sandeep Bassan & Ors.**

...Petitioner/Appellant(s)

Through :- Mr. R S Chauhan, Advocate

V/s

**UT of J & K & Anr.**

...Respondent(s)

Through :- Mr. Amit Gupta, AAG vice  
Mr. Eishaan Dadhichi, GA for R-1**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MA CHOWDHARY, JUDGE**

**ORDER**  
**11.10.2024**

Petitioners through the medium of the instant petition have sought quashment of FIR being FIR No. 40/2024 dated 18.09.2024 registered with Police Station Women Cell, Jammu at the behest of Respondent No. 2 for the commission of offences punishable under Sections 85/49 of the BNS, 2023.

Heard.

Issue notice to the respondents.

Notice waived by Mr. Amit Gupta, learned AAG appearing vice Mr. Eishaan Dadhichi, GA on behalf of the Respondent No. 1, who seeks time to file reply to the instant petition. Four week's time is granted to do the needful.

Now, notice shall be issued to Respondent No. 2 only, returnable within four weeks, subject to filing of requisites within one week.

List on **18.11.2024**.

Meanwhile, subject to objections from the other side and till next date of hearing, Investigating Agency is at liberty to investigate the matter; however, charge-sheet shall not be produced before the competent court of law, without the permission of this Court.

**(MA Chowdhary)**  
**Judge**

Jammu:  
11.10.2024  
**Manan**